TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM375448

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the coversheet to indicate that the nature of the conveyance is hereby corrected to convey an 'amended and restated trademark security agreement" previously recorded at 04757/0508Assignors confirm assignment
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900355553

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunTrust Bank		04/06/2012	Association: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	100 Park Avenue, 14th floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1412848	84
Registration Number:	1701412	84
Registration Number:	1701803	84
Registration Number:	1704972	84
Registration Number:	1705441	84 LUMBER
Registration Number:	1705442	84
Registration Number:	1705669	84
Registration Number:	1705670	84 LUMBER
Registration Number:	1705671	84
Registration Number:	1705672	ONE ON ONE
Registration Number:	1706250	84 LUMBER
Registration Number:	1710057	84 LUMBER
Registration Number:	1732977	84 LUMBER
Registration Number:	2318818	MAGGIE'S
Registration Number:	2314172	MAGGIE'S
Registration Number:	3064876	84 LUMBER BUILDING HOPE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005742 FRAME: 0226

900356257

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3061894	84 LUMBER BUILDING HOPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Susan O'Brien

Address Line 1: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101

Address Line 2: CT Lien Solutions

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12205

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan O'Brien	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2016

Total Attachments: 21

source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page1.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page2.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page3.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page4.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page5.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page6.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page7.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page8.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page9.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page10.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page11.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page12.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page13.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page14.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page15.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page16.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page17.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page18.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page19.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page20.tif source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page21.tif

orna FTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)		U.S. DEPARTME Ursied States Paints a	NT OF COMMERCE
AVIB Codection 0961-0027 (ax p. 9/30/2006		FORM COVER SHEET	
	TRADEM	ARKS ONLY	
To the director of the U.S.P.	tent and Trademark Office: Pla	ease record the attached documents of the new address 2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	(68) Delow.
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	T idealid Stiff Stations on research see the pass of season.	C Yes
<u>SunTrue</u>	<u>t Bank</u>	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	Mo .
		Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	
		Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐General Partnership	□Association □Limited Partnership	Street Address: 100 Park Avenus, 14th Floor	
Seauk	From god in star Course a rest on such a par on the	City: New York	
CLimited Liability Company		State: NY	
Citizenship: <u>GA</u>		Country: USA Zip: 19917	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Execution Date(s) <u>April 6, 2012</u> Additional names of conveying p	ald 157 and the cales		•
100 100 100 100 100		Association Citizenship: <u>USA</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenship:	, ,
Assignment	☐ weda.	Limited Partnership Citizenship:	
☐ Security Agreement	Change of Name	Other Citizenship:	
☐ Other		If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a designation is attached. (Designations must be a separate document from a	io .
A Application numbers) or re	defration number(s) and ide	ntification or description of the Trademark.	diposte na sem ut)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Tradamark Registration No.(s) See Attached Sch Additional aneats) attached?	edule (No Yes No
C. Identification or Description o	f Tredemark(s) (and Filing Date	e if Application or Registration Number is unknown)	
5. Name address of party to w concerning document should	hom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	a
Name: <u>Susan O'Brien</u>	Padi (11de)adele:		
Internal Address: <u>CT Lian Soluti</u>	002	7. Total fee (37 CFR 28(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 440 Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road.	Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	nt
Chy: Albany		☐ Enclosed	
State: NY	Zip: 12205	8. Payment Information:	640
Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>			0113
,		b. Deposit Account Number	4 , 1, 2)
Pax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>		Authorized User Name:	
Email Address: <u>ca.udaabanx@</u>	moltanakowar.com		
9. Signature:	foundhale	April 13	
	Signature Kaream Anskey Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages interest, affecting the same of pages interests, and of	pluding cover

Decuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) enough to prove to (703) 303-6865, or maked but been Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1460, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005742 FRAME: 0228

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made this 6 day of April, 2012, among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, the "Grantors" and each, individually, a "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a co-collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of itself and the Secured Parties as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated of even date herewith (as hereinafter amended, modified, supplemented, renewed, restated, refinanced, restructured or replaced, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among 84 Lumber Company, a Pennsylvania limited partnership ("84 Lumber"), Pierce Hardy Limited Partnership, a Pennsylvania limited partnership ("PHLP"), Hardy Management Company, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("HMC"; 84 Lumber, PHLP and HMC, the "Borrowers"), Joseph A. Hardy & Associates, a Pennsylvania limited partnership ("JAH"; together with such other Persons who from time to time become Guarantors pursuant to Section 6.20 of the Credit Agreement, the "Guarantors"), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as the administrative agent and a co-collateral agent, and PNC Bank, National Association and General Electric Capital Corporation, as co-collateral agents, the Lender Group is willing to make the Commitments available to the Borrowers pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 18, 2008, among SunTrust Bank, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Existing Collateral Agent"), and the Grantors (as heretofore amended, modified or supplemented, the "Existing Trademark Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Existing Collateral Agent Liens upon and security interests in and to the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has assumed the rights and benefits of the Existing Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Master Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Replacement of Agents, dated of even date herewith, among the Existing Collateral Agent, the Collateral Agent, and the Grantors;

WHEREAS, the Lender Group is willing to make the financial accommodations to the Borrowers as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors are required to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Trademark Security Agreement; 2064543.4

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees that the Existing Trademark Agreement is amended and restated as follows:
- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- A. all of such Grantor's Trademarks, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- B. all goodwill, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists, and other General Intangibles with respect to the foregoing;
 - C. all renewals, revivals or extensions of the foregoing;
- D. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License; and
- E. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by the Grantors, or any of them, to the Collateral Agent, the Secured Parties, or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar case involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

2064543.4 - 2 -

- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new Trademark Collateral, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. The Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to the Collateral Agent with respect to any such new Trademark Collateral or renewal, revival or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting the Grantors' obligations under this <u>Section 5</u>, the Grantors hereby authorize the Collateral Agent unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of the Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from the Collateral Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.
- CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Loan Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Loan Document refer to this Trademark Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Trademark Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Trademark Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Trademark Security Agreement or in any other Loan Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein or in any other Loan Document to the satisfaction or repayment in full of the Obligations shall mean the repayment in full in cash (or cash collateralization in accordance with the terms hereof) of all Obligations other than unasserted contingent indemnification Obligations. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns.
- 8. GOVERNING LAW. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof (other than Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law).

2064543.4 - 3 -

AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT. Each Grantor hereby expressly assumes, adopts and ratifies the Existing Trademark Security Agreement and acknowledges, confirms and agrees that: (a) such Grantor is and shall continue to be unconditionally liable in all respects for all of the Obligations pursuant to the Existing Trademark Security Agreement, without offset, defense or counterclaim of any kind, nature or description whatsoever, (b) the agreements and obligations of such Grantor contained in the Existing Trademark Security Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of such Grantor enforceable against such Grantor in accordance with its respective terms, (c) the Liens of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall be deemed to be continuously granted and perfected from the earliest date of the granting and perfection of such liens and security interests, whether under the Existing Trademark Security Agreement, this Trademark Security Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and (d) except as otherwise stated herein, as of the date hereof, the terms, conditions, covenants, agreements, representations and warranties set forth in the Existing Trademark Security Agreement are hereby replaced and superseded in their entirety by the terms. conditions, covenants, agreements, representations and warranties set forth in this Trademark Security Agreement. The amendment and restatement contained herein shall not, in any manner, be construed to constitute payment of, or impair, limit, cancel or extinguish, or constitute a novation in respect of, the obligations and liabilities of any Grantor evidenced by or arising under the Existing Trademark Security Agreement and the Liens securing such obligations and liabilities, which shall not in any manner be impaired, limited, terminated, satisfied, extinguished, waived or released.

[signature page follows]

2064543.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

84 LUMBER COMPANY

Ву:	Hardy	Holdiy	14 6, L	aç.,, G	eneral	Partner
By:	MZ	4 L	4/	W.	1	
Name:	Marg	ret H/	Mage	rko\	1	
Title:	Presid)	

PIERCE HARDY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Ву:	Peter Jon Co., General Partner	
_	111-111 1111	
By:	MANY	
	Margaret H. Magerko	
Title:	President and Manager	

JOSEPH A. HARDY & ASSOCIATES

By: Margaret H. Magerko
Revocable Trust

By: Model of the second of the

HARDY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

Name: Margaret H. Mageriko Title: President

[Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement]

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Herbert Korn Title: Vice President

[Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

<u>Grantor</u>	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration:No.	Registration Date	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LOGO	1,412,848	10/14/1986	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84	1,701,412	7/21/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84	1,701,803	7/21/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84	1,704,972	8/4/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LUMBER	1,705,441	8/4/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84	1,705,442	8/4/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84	1,705,669	8/4/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LUMBER	1,705,670	8/4/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 AND DESIGN	1,705,671	8/4/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	ONE ON ONE	1,705,672	8/4/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LUMBER	1,706,250	8/11/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LUMBER	1,710,057	8/25/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LUMBER	1,732,977	11/17/1992	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	MAGGIE'S	2,318,818	2/15/2000	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	MAGGIE'S	2,314,172	2/1/2000	
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LUMBER	3,064,876	3/7/2006	
		BUILDING HOPE			
Joseph A. Hardy & Associates	United States	84 LUMBER BUILDING HOPE	3,061,894	2/28/2006	

2064543.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005742 FRAME: 0235

RECORDED: 02/26/2016